

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, <p style="text-align:right">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align:center">- against -</p> HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL., <p style="text-align:right">Defendants.</p>	}	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893 (Consolidated) CLASS ACTION Judge Ronald A. Guzman Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
---	---	--

**THE HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
CROSS-MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household Inter-
national, Inc., Household Finance Corpora-
tion, William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoen-
holz, Gary Gilmer and J.A. Vozar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Should Be Denied Outright as Plaintiffs Offer No Explanation of or Support for Their Position	2
II. The Requested Litigation Analyses and Reserve Information Are Protected as Attorney Work Product	3
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>American National Bank and Trust Co. v. AXA Client Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 00 C 6786, 01 C 9974, 2004 WL 438505 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2004)	3
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.</i> , 195 F.R.D. 610 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	4
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Midwest Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1999)	2-3
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Fidelity & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , No. 89 C 876, 1998 WL 142409 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 1998)	4-5
<i>Estate of Phillips v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 123 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Harper v. AutoOwners Insurance Co.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 655 (S.D. Ind. 1991)	5
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 90 Civ. 1260, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18215 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1993).....	5
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 90 Civ. 1260, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7454 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 1994).....	5
<i>Renaldi v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , No. 97 C 6057, 2001 WL 290372 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2001).....	3
<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Smithkline Beechman Corp. v. Pentech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 00 C 2855, 2001 WL 1397876 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2001).....	4
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	1, 4
